
MINUTES O F  THE MEETING 

PUBLIC HEALTH, WELFARE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

A p r i l  5 ,  1977 

The t h i r t y - n i n t h  m e e t i n g  o f  t h e  S e n a t e  P u b l i c  H e a l t h ,  
Welfare  and S a f e t y  Committee was h e l d  i n  Room 405 o f  t h e  S t a t e  
C a p l t o l  B u i l d i n g  on t h e  above d a t e ,  c a l l e d  t o  o r d e r  by Cha i r -  
man S t a n  S t e p h e n s  a t  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  5:15 P.M. 

ROLL CALL: A l l  members were p r e s e n t .  

EXECUTIVE SESSION ON HOUSE BILL 627:  Chairman S t e p h e n s  
c a l l e d  t h e  m e e t i n g  t o  o r d e r ,  upon a d j o u r n p e n t , o f  t h e  S e s s i o n ,  
t o  work on HB627. I t  was b r o u g h t  t o  t h e  Commit tee ' s  a t t e n t i o n  t h a t  
i f  t h i s  b i l l  d o e s  n o t  g e t  o u t  o f  Committee, it d o e s  n o t  a f f e c t  t h e  
c u r r e n t  law and c u r r e n t  program. 

Tom B r i g g s ,  L e g i s l a t i v e  F i s c a l  A n a l y s t ' s  O f f i c e ,  e x p l a i n e d  
h i s  h a n d o u t s  t o  Committee, which c o v e r e d  c u r r e n t  law t a x  of  
5% l i q u o r  and $ 3 . 2 5 / b a r r e l  b e e r ;  1 0 %  l i q u o r  t a x  and $ 4 . 7 5 / b a r r e l  
b e e r ,  and 15% l i q u o r  t a x  and $ 4 . 7 5 / b a r r e l  b e e r  t a x .  (See E x h i b i t s  
llAll , 1 1 ~ 1 1  and 1 1 ~ 1 1  . )  

S e n a t o r  Olson a s k e d  i f  c i t i e s  and towns w e r e  r e q u i r e d  t o  
u s e  t h e s e  f u n d s  s p e c i f i c a l l y  f o r  a l c o h o l i ~  programs - t h e  answer ,  
r e a d  from t h e  c u r r e n t  l aw,  was t h a t  a l l o c a t i o n  of f u n d s  i s  1 /5  
g o i n g  t o  g e n e r a l  fund  and  4/5 t o  c i t ies  and towns; t h a t  r evenue  
g o e s  t o  t h e  coun ty  t r e a s u r e r  - t h e r e  i s  n o  a u d i t  t r a i l  between 
revenue  and e x p e n d i t u r e s  - it i s  t h o u g h t ,  however,  t h a t  t h e  monies 
a l l o c a t e d  under  t h i s  f u n d i n g  a r e  used  f o r  a l c o h o l - ~ g l a t e d  s e r v i c e s  
a t  t h e  c i ty- town-county  l e v e l .  T h i s  b i l l  d o e s n ' t  a d d r e s s  t h e  prob-  
l e m  o f  n o t  - knowing e x a c t l y  where t h e  money i s  s p e n t  a t  t h e  l o c a l  
l e v e l .  

E x t e n s i v e ,  l e n g t h y  d i s c u s s i o n ,  w i t h  many q u e s t i o n s  asked  
o f  M r .  Murray (see h i s  E x h i b i t s  'ID" and "El') r e g a r d i n g  h i s  budge t  
n e e d s ,  how much i s  a c t u a l l y  wanted,  a n d  needed;  and t o  M r .  Briggs 
i n  t r y l n g  t o  a s c e r t a i n  t h e  d i r e c t  f l o w  o f  t h e  f u n d s ,  what t h e  
a d d i t i o n a l  t a x  would mean t o  t h e  s t a t e ,  t h e  l o c a l  l e v e l ,  Ga len ,  
and t h e  consumer ' s  h i g h e r  p r i c e .  

The Committee f i n a l l y  e l i m i n a t e d  avenues  t h e  b i l l  c o u l d  
f o l l o w ,  and narrowed it down t o  a c c e p t i n g  t h e  ~ o u s e ' s  a p p o r t i o n -  
ment o f  2/3 t o  c i t i e s - t o w n s ,  and 1 / 3  t o  t h e  s t a t e ;  p l u s  t h e  1 0 %  
i n c r e a s e  on l i q u o r  and $ 4 . 0 0 / b a r r e l  on beer i n c r e a s e .  



M r .  Murray sugges ted  t h a t  p o s s i b l y  t h e  Committee would be 
more comfortable  i n  p u t t i n g  t h i s  b i l l  i n t o  an i n t e r i m  committee 
f o r  s tudy  of t h e  f i g u r e s  - Chairman Stephens s a i d  t h i s  would n o t  
be p o s s i b l e  a t  t h i s  t ime .  M r .  Murray then  s a i d  he would need a t  
l e a s t  3 m i l l i o n  d o l l a r s  t o  keep t h e  program going t h e  way it 
should be .  

The Committee then  cons ide red  t h e  amendments which would 
make it t h e  1 0 %  l i q u o r  t a x ,  $4 /ba r r e l  beer  and change " d i v i s i o n "  
t o  "depar tment" .  These amendments were moved f o r  adopt ion  by 
Sena to r  Watt - on a vo ice  v o t e ,  motion c a r r i e d .  (See ~ x h i b i t  "F") 

Senator  Rober ts  movedthat HB627, AS AMENDED, BE CONCURRED 
I N  - motion c a r r i e d ,  6 t o  2 .  

ADJOURNMENT: Chairman Stephens ,  b e f o r e  ad jou rn ing  t h e  
Committee, asked members t o  come back t o  Committee a t  1 1 : O O  A.M. 
Wednesday t o  examine t h e  amendments i n  t h e i r  e n t i r e t y  once Dennis 
Taylor  had a chance t o  w r i t e  them f o r  commit tee 's  approva l .  
Meeting adjourned a t  7:15 P.M. 

- 
STAN STEPHENS, Chairman 



STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

PUBLIC W f U ,  WI;ErW Ulr) SAFETY ................................................................................................. We, your committee on ....................................................... 

tiOZlSE 627 
having had under consideratior) .................................................................................................................. Bill No. ................. 

smOUS2 627 ,  
Respectfully report as follows: That ........................................................................................................... Bill No ................... 

t n i r d  reading bill, be amended a@ follows: 

1- Amend paye I, t it le ,  line 14. 
Polhovingt 'ACTa 
Str ike :  " r ESTABTJISE~ILZG A DIVISIOki OF AWX)IF01L AND DRUG D$PENDZt4CEW 

2 ,  -Wend pays 1, section 1, l i n e  2h. 
Foilawing: Line 22 
Str ike :  S e c d i o n s  1 and 2 in their entirety 
ltanumber: subsequent aectiona 

3 ,  Araond paye 4 ,  section 3 ,  line 18. 
P o l l w i n g :  l i n e  14 
Strike t subsaction ( 5 )  i n  i t s  antirsty 
rtenuI3er : ~Pzbarequerrt subsection@ 

4. -nd page 6, section 4 ,  line 5 ,  
Pollowing : 'powers of 

S FA I E PUB. C O .  
Helena, Mont. 

, , ..,.,,....... ................................................ 
, . .g*w , . .# y.w4 $ # 

>. . 
Chairman. 

, ' ,  , , 

4 J , 
, 8 



k:J,C*ialL.&bJXS 
A~C)US;C: UILL 6 2 7  

s .  Amand page 68 section 4 ,  l i n e  6. 
i.'ollswingr l i n e  5 
S t r i k e ;  * d i v i s i o n  o f  alcohol and drug Uspend~nce! 
hser t :  "department" 

6 .  Amend page G ,  s e c t i o n  5 ,  l i n e  19.  
Followinyo line 18 
Strike: section 5 i n  i t 8  e n t i r e t y  
Renwnbaxr subsequent tBe~tion8 

7. Anlend page 9 ,  a e c t i o n  6 ,  line 20 .  
Following: line 19 
Striker "divfaion* 
Insert: w&partmant" 

d .  Amend paye 10, eection 6 ,  l i n e  5 .  
Pullowing I "the" 
S t r i k e :  "division" --- 
I n s a r t :  "departwont" 

3 .  Amend page 10, section 6 ,  l i n e  12.  
rollowingt "The" 
S t r i k e :  "division" 
Inae~t i "Gparmentn 

1.9. mend page 10,  eection 7, l i n e  15. 
Following: l i n e  1 4  
Strike: Section 7 in it0 entirety 
Renuher r subsequent ~ e c t i o n o  

11. Amend page 128 edction 8 ,  l ine  8.  
Following: l fne  7 
Strike : "div i s ion"  
Inserts "department" 

12. Amend page 12, roetian $ 8  l i n r  13. 
Following: l i n e  12 
S t r i k e :  "c¶ivieion_. 
Insert3 'department" 

13. Amend page 13, rea t ion  7, l i n e  5 .  
Pollswing: line 4 
Striker seatian 9 in i t 6  entirety 
lionumber z subsequant rsctiona 

14. Amend page 1 8 ,  eection ll, l f n e  17. 
Following: 'by then 
S t r i k e :  wdivbtd.on" _I_L-_- 

Xnasrt; "department" 



APRIL 6, 1977 

15. Amand page 18, section 12, line 19. 
Pollowir~go line 18 
b t r i k e :  secti~no 12 through 13 in their ent ire ty  
mnwnber: subsequsnt aoctions 

la. Amend page 29r section 17, l i n e  0. 
Following: "tax o f W  
S t r i k e :  "15" 
Insert8 "mu 
17. &nmd page 29 ,  section 17, line 1 4 .  
Followfngr l i n e  1 3  
Striker "15" 
fnser* t @ITm 

18. Amond page 23,  section 1 7 ,  l i n e  17. 
Following: *of oucha 
~triket "ISH 
Insert t "r?j-" 

13, Amend page 3 0 ,  asction 17, l fna  25. 
poll ow in^^ I - *CREDIT OF thea 
S t r i k e r  "div~sion of alcohol and drug DEBEMDENCE" 
Xneertr "degaraant of kretitutioneH 

23.  Amctad page 31, ssctian~l$, line $8. 
PolP~wingr Line I,? 
Striker "$1.75" 
Inaert r "m I 

21. Amend page 3 1 r  8043ti0n 18, ' l i n e  21. 
Followingt "tax o fn  

Snssert a 

2 2 .  Amend p&ge 31, section 18, line 24. 
FoZZowing: 'CREDIT W the' 
S t r i k e :  "divT?rTon of ~ l o o h o l  and dmg-WEa 
Ir~sertr "depar-nt of inrtitution6" 

MJl>, AS 60 mNDED, RE CONCURRED IN. ---.---- - 

BTAN 6TE~HEN6,  Chairman 
- 
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E X H I B I T "A"  

Curren t a  

Tax = 5X Liquor - $;3.25/bbl.  

Liquor $1,843,855 $1,934,855 $2,093,750 
k e r a  2,250,212 2,402,326 2,564,724 

T o t a l  $4,094,067 $4,337,181 $4,658,474 

Tax D i s t r i b u t i o n :  Liquor-G.F. 115 
Ci tyICty  415 

Beer G.F. $1.75 
Ci tyICty  $1.50 

General  1976 1977 - 1978 
Fund 

Liquor $ 368,771 $ 386,971 $ 418,750 
Beer 1,215,115 1,293,560 1 ,381 ,002  

T o t a l  $1,583,586 $1,650,531 $1,799,755 

Liquor $1,475,084 $1,547,884 $1,675,000 
Beer 1.,035,097_ 1,108,766 1,183,719 

T o t a l  $2,510,181 $2,656,650 $2,858,719 

a. Beer t a x  growth = 6.76 percent each year. 



1 0 Z  Liquor __-- Tax - $4.75/bbl. Beer Tax ---- 

Tot a1 $7,935,943 $8,439,337 . I 

Tax Distribution 

Liquor Tax = 10% -- Earmarked Account 113 
CitylCounty 213 

Beer Tax = $4.75 -- General Fund $1.50 
Earmarked 1.75 ' -3 .  7 - 
city/county 1.50 ,? ,; <-, 

General Fund - Liquor -0- 
Beer $1,183,719 

Earmarked Acct. - Liquor 1,394,438 
Beer 1,39l,Or35 

Total $2,775,443 

City/County Liquor $2,805,625 
Beer 1,183,719 

Total $3,989,344 



1.5% L i q u o r  Tax - $4.75/bbl. Beer l'ax --.---- - ------..-- 

Beer 3,748,443 4,001,837 - 

T o t a l  $10,029,693 $10,658,087 . # 

Tax D i s t r i b u t i o n  

Liquor Tax = 15% Earmarked Account 
~ i t y / ~ o u n t y  

Beer Tax = $4.75/bbl .  General  Fund 51.50 
Earmarked Account 1 .75  
City/Connty 1 . 5 0  

General  Fund - Liquor  -0- 
Beer $1,183,719 

Earmarked Account Liquor $2,072,813 
Beer 1,381,005 

T o t a l  $3,453,818 

Liquor $4,208,437 
Beer 1,183,719 

T o t a l  $5,392,156 



C (  >,\THACTED PHOGIIAMS : 

Kegion I 

' ' ~ e ~ i o n  11 

Region 111 

Region I V  

Region V 

TOTAL 

CO:.INUN I ' I 'Y R E S  TDENTIAL 6 
ITALFLVAY HOUSES 

TOTAL 

C u r r e n t  Expanded 

$ 129,248 $ 1,099,808" 

247,525 1,021,087 

147,237 600,000 

85,980 675,197 



'l'ax Percentage  

15 

Accumula tcd  
Di f fe rence  

$ 6,087,000 Liquor 
3,999,000 Beer 

10,086,000 Tota l  Revenue 

5,681,200 Liquor  
3,999,000 Beer 
9,680,200 T o t a l  Revenue 

5,275,400 Liquor 
3 ,999,000 Beer 
9,274,400 T o t a l  Revenue 

4,867,600 Liquor  
3,999,000 Beer 
8 ,866,600 T o t a l  Revenue 

4,463,800 Liquor 405,800 
3,999,000 Beer 
8,462,800 Total kevenue 

4,058,000 Liquor  405,800 
3,999,000 Beer 
8,057,000 T o t a l  Revenue 

Local  Government Share:  4% ( 4  x $405,800) = $1,623,200 on L i q u o r  Tax. 

6% Tax = $2,434,800 



E X H I B I T  "F" April 6, 1 9 7 7  
Tom ~ r i g g s  

10% Liquor Tax - $4.00/bbl. Beer Tax -- 

Liquor $4,187,500 
Beer '3,156,583 

' ' - 
TO t a t  $79)44?1)8?; $2,497,468 

i i 

T . x a t r i b u t i o n  
< , ' I 7  ' ,  ', , ' 

Liquor  T a x  - 16% I I 'z' 
4 

I I, 

, Egnparked ecc~mt  113 
% 3 

C ~ P ~ / G P U ~ ~ F Y  , " 2/3 
L1 < 8. 

Beer Tax = $4.00  ~ e n e r i l  ~ u n d  * $ .75 
EgrmarFed .. 1.75 
City/County 1.50 

(;chnerol Fund - Liquor ----- -0- 
Beer $591,860 

Edrmarked Acct . Liquor $1,381,875 
Beer 1,381,005 

Total $2,762,880 

Cicy/County ---- Liquor $2,805,625 
Beer 1,183,719 

Total $3,989,344 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

PUBLIC HEALTH, WELFARE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

A p r i l  6 ,  1977 

The f o r t i e t h  mee t ing  o f  t h e  P u b l i c  H e a l t h ,  Wel fa re  and  
S a f e t y  Committee was c a l l e d  t o  o r d e r  by Chairman S t a n  S t e p h e n s  
on t h e  above-mentioned d a t e  i n  Room 405 i n  t h e  S t a t e  C a p i t o l  
B u i l d i n g ,  a t  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 1 : O O  A.M. 

ROLL CALL: Members n o t  p r e s e n t  were S e n a t o r s  Rasmussen 
(excused)  , ~ i m s l  ( excused)  , and Rober t s .  

BUSINESS OF THE DAY: Chairman S t e p h e n s  c a l l e d  t h e  m e e t -  
i n g  t o  o r d e r  and r e i t e r a t e d  t h e  Commit tee ' s  a c t i o n  on NB627 - 
b r i n g i n g  t h e  Committee members' a t t e n t i o n  t o  t h e  b u s i n e s s  of  
t h e  d a y ,  i . e . ,  t o  go  o v e r  t h e  amendments needed t o  p a s s ' s a i d  
b i l l  o u t  of  Committee. 

Dennis  T a y l o r ,  t h e  Commit tee ' s  R e s e a r c h e r ,  e x p l a i n e d  t h e  
amendments, one  by o n e ,  t o  t h e  Committee (see s t a n d i n g  Committee 
r e p o r t )  . 

S e n a t o r  Norman t h e n  moved t o  a d o p t  t h e  amendments - motion 
c a r r i e d  on a  v o i c e  v o t e .  

M r .  Murray added more t e s t i m o n y  t o  t h e  Committee's a l r e a d y  
voluminous i n f o r m a t i o n  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  bill. M r .  Tom ~ r i g g s  
s u b m i t t e d  a d d i t i o n a l  w r i t t e n  t e s t i m o n y  (see ~ x h i b i t  " A " ) .  

A new f i s c a l  n o t e  was o r d e r e d ,  a s  w e l l  as a g r e y  copy f o r  
S e n a t o r s .  

S i n c e  HB627 was v o t e d  on (AS AMENDED, BE CONCURRED I N )  
a t  t h e  p r e v i o u s  m e e t i n g ,  t h e r e  was no  f u r t h e r  b u s i n e s s  a t  t h i s  
t i m e  . 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Chairman S t e p h e n s  reminded Committee o f  
mee t ing  Thursday t o  h e a r  t h e  House J o i n t  R e s o l u t i o n s  remain ing  
i n  S e n a t e  P u b l i c  H e a l t h .  

ADJOURNMENT: The Chairman t 11:25 A.M. 

STAN STEPHENS, chai rman 
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E X H I B I T  "A" 

10% L i q u o r  Tax - $ 4 . 0 0 / b b l .  Beer Tax - - 

Liquor $ 4 , 1 8 7 , 5 0 0  $ 4 , 4 3 7 , 5 0 0  
Beer 3 ,156 ,583  3,369,9hH ..- - 
Total $7 ,344 ,083  $7,807,468 

Tax Dis tr ibut ion  

Liquor T a x  F 10% - - , ,  ..__rC 
Earmarked Account 1/3 
City/County ' 2/  3 

Beer Tax = $4.00  General Fund $ . 7 5  
Earmarked 1 . 7 5  
City/County 1 . 5 0  

General Fund - Liquor ---- -0- -0- 
Beer $591 ,860  S631 ,fl69 

k:ar~narked Acct . Liquor $1 ,381 ,575  ----- S1,464,375 
Beer 1 , 3 8 1 , 0 0 5  l , 4 7 4 , 3 h l  

T o t a l  $ 2 , 7 6 2 , 8 8 0  $2 ,938 ,736  

C i t y / C o u n t y  - Liquor $2 ,805 ,625  $2 ,973 ,125  
Beer 1 ,183 ,719  1 , 2 6 3 , 7 3 8  

Total  $3 ,989 ,344  $4 ,236 ,863  



MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

PUBLIC HEALTH, WELFARE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

A p r i l  7 1  1977 

The f o r t y - f i r s t  meeting of  t h e  P u b l i c  Hea l th ,  Welfare 
and S a f e t y  Committee w a s  c a l l e d  t o  o r d e r  by Chairman Stephens  
on t h e  above d a t e  i n  Room 405 of t h e  S t a t e  C a p i t o l  ~ u i l d i n g ,  
Helena, Montana, a t  approximately  1 1 : O O  A.M. 

ROLL CALL: Members p r e s e n t  were: Sena to r s  Olson,  
H i m s l ,  Watt,  Norman, and Stephens;  Sena to r s  Lee and Rasmussen 
were excused f o r  o t h e r  meet ings  t h i s  morning. 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 92:  Representa-  
t i v e  Gould, c h i e f  sponsor  of t h i s  Reso lu t ion ,  spoke t o  t h o  Com- 
m i t t e e  concerning h i s  r ea sons  f o r  t h e  Reso lu t ion  - f i r s t ,  he 
i s  a  d l a b e t i c  and knows t h e  l i f e  o f  a  d i a b e t i c  wi thout  swee teners  
of some s o r t ;  secondly ,  he d i s a g r e e s  wi th  t h e  r e p o r t  which pre-  
c i p i t a t e d  t h e  ban on s a c c h a r i n  on t h e  grounds t h a t  t h e  t e s t  r e -  

1 s u l t s  were t h e  outcome o f  tremendous f o r c e  f eed ing ;  ano the r  
s tudy  over  a  SIX and one-half  yea r  p e r i o d  showed no problem 
w i t h  tumors; t h e  v i c e  p r e s i d e n t  o f  t h e  American Cancer Soc ie ty  
was quoted a s  remarking t h a t  t h e  ban i s  a bad t h i n g .  

Sena tor  Tom Hager addressed  t h e  Committee w i th  h i s  remarks 
concerning t h e  Reso lu t ion .  Sena tor  Hager s a i d  he wanted t o  spon- 
s o r  s i m i l a r  l e g i s l a t i o n  i n  t h e  Sena te  u n t i l  he r e a l i z e d  Rep. Gould 
had t h e  same i d e a .  Because he is  a d i a b e t i c  a l s o ,  Sena tor  Hager 
i s  most concerned about  t h e  ban o f  s a c c h a r i n  - he s a l d  it i s  
neces sa ry  t h a t  d i a b e t i c s  have saccha r in .  Members of Congress 
have been answering Sena to r  ~ a g e r ' s  let ters t o  them on t h i s  sub- 
j e c t  i n  a p o s i t i v e  v e i n  - t h i s  Reso lu t ion  should urge  t h e m  t o  
do something a g a i n s t  t h e  ban. (See E x h i b i t  "A" - 1 

There were no f u r t h e r  w i tnes ses .  

Following a  ve ry  s h o r t  d i s c u s s i o n  of  t h e  i s s u e ,  Sena to r  
Olson moved H J R ~ ~  BE CONCURRED I N  - motion c a r r i e d .  (Sen. Hager w l l l  
c a r r y .  ) 

CONSIDERATION OF HOUSE J O I N T  RESOLUTION 88 : Repre sen- 
t a t i v e  Lund introduced h i s  Reso lu t ion  a s  one add res s ing  t h e  confus ion  
problem i n  t h e  a r e a  of  human s e r v i c e s .  The ~ e p r e s e n t a t i v e  s a i d  
he has  seen t h i s  problem f i r s t h a n d  when he se rved  on t h e  f i s c a l  
a n a l y s i s  committee. R e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  o v e r l a p  o r  a r e  d u p l i c a t e d  
among t h e  agenc ie s  and boards .  T h i s  Reso lu t ion  would r e q u e s t  
a s e l e c t  l e g i s l a t i v e  committee to s tudy  t h e  d e l i v e r y  of  human 
s e r v i c e s  i n  S t a t e  government. An a p p r o p r i a t i o n  would be some- 
where i n  t h e  neighborhood of  $103,000 t o  $160,000 - i f  Reso lu t ion  
passed,  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  would be  p p t  i n  ~ e g i s l a t i v e  c o u n c i l  
Appropr ia t ion  Act. 
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~ e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Gould a l s o  t e s t i f i e d  f o r  t h i s  R e s o l u t i o n  - 
he  s a i d  h e  t h i n k s  it i s  a  v e r y  good i d e a  t o  have t h i s  s t u d y .  
The b e t t e r  i d e a s  t o  come o u t  o f  it would more t h a n  o f f s e t  c o s t .  

J u d i t h  C a r l s o n  from t h e  Governor ' s  o f f i c e  t e s t i f i e d  i n  
s u p p o r t  o f  t h e  R e s o l u t i o n ,  saying t h e  Governor c o u l d  n o t  a g r e e  
more w i t h  t h e  "Whereas" and the " T h e r e f o r e s " .  M s .  C a r l s o n  s a i d  
t h e y  would hope,  however, t h a t  wha tever  t h e  L e g i s l a t i v e  s t u d y  
d o e s ,  t h e  Chief  E x e c u t i v e  and/or  h i s  s t a f f  w i l l  b e  i n v o l v e d  
w i t h  it. 

Q u e s t i o n s  concerned  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e s  between t h i s  Resolu-  
t i o n  and SJR46 - t h e  sponsor  s a i d  h i s  b i l l  i s  b r o a d e r  i n  s c o p e .  
R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Lund s u b m i t t e d  a l e t t e r  t o  r e c o r d  r e g a r d i n g  
"Cost  e s t i m a t e  f o r  HJR88" from Bob P e r s o n ,  (See  E x h i b i t  "B") 

ACTION ON HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 88:  S e n a t o r  Watt 
moved R e s o l u t i o n  BE CONCURRED IN, motion c a r r i e d ,  5 y e s .  
( S e n a t o r  S t e p h e n s '  w i l l  c a r r y  on f l o o r .  ) 

ADJOURNMENT: With n o  f u r t h e r  b u s i n e s s  i n  commit tee ,  
t h e  Chairman a d j o u r n e d  t h e  mee t ing .  

- 
STAN STEPHENS, Chairman 
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E X H I B I T  "A" 

WHY BAN SACCHARIN? 

H ow capricious does our  Government intetad 
to be-and how far can it be allowed to 

go-in limiting freedom of choice by individ- 
ual citizens? 

That question is at the heart of the co&ro- 
versy over saccharin, which the Food and Drug 
Administration proposes, to ban because of 
evidence that it is a cancer-causing agent in 
force-fed Canadian rats. 

Saccharin is the only noncaloric sweetener 
still legal in this country and is used by virtually 
every American-in tooth paste, soft drinks, 
canned fruits and vegetables, gelatin mixes, 
candy, chewing gum, medicines. 

Since its discovery in 1879, saccharin never 
has been known to produce cancer in humans, 
so it is not surprising that the FDA has fallen 
under attack as being arrogant, absurd, unsci- 
entific and irrational. 

At the moment, whether any or  all of that is 
true is beside the point, because of the Delaney 
Clause. This 1958 amendment to the Food and 
Drug Act directs removal from the market of 
any food additive shown to cause cancer in 
people or  animal^. The  FDA has no choice, 
because of the results of the Canadian teso, but 
to follow the letter of the law. 

B ecause of the public's uproar, hearings have 
started in Congress to weigh the pros and ' 

cons both of the Delaney Clause and of the 
dangers of saccharin itself. 

Experts who testified in late March in favor 
of banning saccharin stand foursquare behind 
the Canadian tests in which 17 of 200 rats 
contracted bladder tumors after being fed sac- 
charin equivalent to human consumption of 
800 to 1,200 diet sodas a dey. T h e  FDA itself 
feels the tests are scientifically valid, but the 
real difficulty, it is admitted, is gauging the 
implications for humans. 

' It is the suspjcion of some that the FDA, IS 
one arm of the Government, is using its palpa- 
bly unpopular saccharin decision to bludgeon 
another arm, the Congress, to d o  away with the 

Delaney Clause once and for all. If this be so, i t  

is ~ m e l  to Mse ss a weapon the appreherisions of 
the country's 10 million diabetics who need 
and use ~accharin medically, and of tens of 
millions of others who sincerely believe that 
heart disease and cardiovascular ailments are 
far mock common threats to their health than 
saccharin-induced cancer. 

F s o n  the start, the whole saccharin mess has 
been surrounded by a hypocrisy on the part 

of the Government. What is wrong with allow- 
ing Americans to make themselves aware of the 
arguments for aod against the use of saccharin 
and then leaving them alone to make a free 
choice-much as they now are free to make a 
choice whether to smoke tobaccojjor, for that 
matter, whether to take the risk of driving on 
highways that claim 4 5,000 lives a year? 

Surely people in Washington have learned 
by now that, when common sense hds flcd from 
Congress and the bureaucracy, public outrage 
soon surfaces, and sometimes prevails. Proh~bi-  
tion of whisky, well intentioned as it  may have 
seemed, failed as unenforceable. More recent- 
ly, seat belts with ignition interlocks provoked 
a citizen revolt strong enough to force repeal. 

The  Delaney Clause, while meritorious on 
the whole, needs to be changed to provide 
more flexibility. It offers no altern.~tive to an 
outright ban on saccharin and as such prohibits 
voluntary decision making. 

Americans need not be tredted like a mind- 
' less mass, with the "most personal tiecisions 

stuffed down people's throats through rcstrlc 
tive legislation. 

The proper approach with si~ccharin is lo tell 
people in plain English what may be the risk of 
using it, and let the people decide for ther i i -  
selves whether the risk is worth taking. 

As matters stand, the "state" is interfer~ng In 

decisions that individuals should be making. At 
best this is capricious and condescending A t  
worst it is a growing danger and has gone far 
enough. 

I (No part 01 t h ~ s  or m y  olkrr page may be rpproduwd u,~lhout written psrm~sr#o"l 
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March 48, 1977 + 

TO : Representative Art Lund 

FROM: Bob Person, Director of kesearch 

RE : Cost estimate for H J R  88 

I have made a rough estimate of the costs that could be in- 
curred in pursuing the study envisioned by H J R  88. As we 
discussed, it is difficult to be precise without developing 
the scope of the study and actual study design more thor- 
oughly. I believe that the estimate below is reasonable and 
slightly liberal. I assume that it would be better for the 
committee to have slightly excess resources available if 
needed rather than not being qble to complete work due to 
fiscal limitations. 

Estimates are based on the following assumptions: 

1. The select committee would have 8 members. 

2. The committee would hold up to 9 meetings. 

3. Up to 4 professional staff would be required for 
1 year, 10 months maximum (July 1, 1977 to 
April 30, 1979) . 

4. Half-time secretarial assistance would be required 
for the same time period. 

5. Consulting services may be required. 

Personal Services 

Professional Staff $1$.6,407.20 

Clerical Staff 9,356.40 

Legislator compensation 3,414.96 
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O p e r a t i n g  Expenses 

S u p p o r t  C o s t s  ( P r i n t i n g ,  p o s t a g e ,  t e l e p h o n e ,  
m a t e r i a l s )  $ 4,500.00 

C o n s u l t i n g  S e r v i c e s  (Cont ingency)  20,000.00 

L e g i s l a t o r  Allowance 4,320.00 

L e g i s l a t o r  Mileage  

TOTAL $161,238.56 

I f  t h e  s t u d y  can  u s e  o n l y  t w o  p r o f e s s i o n a l  s t a f f ,  costs may b e  
reduced  by $58,203.60 t o  $103,085.36. The f u l l  s t a f f  a u t h o r i z e d  
migh t  n o t  b e  needed f o r  t h e  f u l l  t i m e  a u t h o r i z e d  which c o u l d  
a l s o  r e d u c e  c o s t s .  With o n l y  two s t a f f  and no c o n s u l t i n g ,  t h e  
c o s t  c o u l d  b e  a s  low a s  $83,085.36.  

I hope t h e s e  e s t i m a t e s  are h e l p f u l  t o  you. 




